

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).882/2006

(From the judgement and order dated 18/11/2005 in CRLM No.5025/2003
of The HIGH COURT OF PATNA)

MAHAVIR SINGH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF BIHAR & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

Date: 29/09/2008 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.N. AGRAWAL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S. SINGHVI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. R.N. Sahay, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Dharmendra Kumar Sinha, Adv.

Mr. R.K. Sinha, Adv.

Mr. Umesh B. Chaurasia, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Gopal Singh, Adv.

Mr. Rituraj Biswas, Adv.

Mr. K. Sharda Devi, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

In our view, if a petition for discharge is filed by
the accused person, the Trial Court shall consider the same
in accordance with law without being prejudice by any
observation made in the impugned order.

The special leave petition is, accordingly, disposed
of.

[T.I. Rajput]
A.R.-cum-P.S.

[Om Prakash]
Assistant Registrar